

TR308\*

Road Traffic Act 1974

## **Road Traffic (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2005**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council.

### **1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Road Traffic (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2005*.

### **2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation on the day on which the *Road Traffic Amendment Act 2000* comes into operation.

### **3. The regulations amended**

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Road Traffic (Licensing) Regulations 1975\**.

[\* *Reprint 6 as at 26 August 2005.*

*For amendments to 13 December 2005 see Gazette 16 September 2005.]*

### **4. Regulation 3F amended**

Regulation 3F is amended by deleting “sections 23, 23A and 24(5),” and inserting instead —

“ sections 17(2) and 23A, ”.

**5. Regulation 22 amended**

- (1) Regulation 22(3) is amended by deleting “the owner, or other person in possession of” and inserting instead —  
“  
a responsible person for, or other person in possession of,  
”.
- (2) Regulation 22(3a) is amended as follows:
- (a) by deleting “the owner or other person in possession of” and inserting instead —  
“  
a person responsible for, or other person in possession of,  
”;
- (b) by deleting “the owner or other person upon” and inserting instead —  
“ the person upon ”.

**6. Regulation 23 amended**

- (1) Regulation 23(1) is amended by deleting “the owner of” and inserting instead —  
“ a responsible person for ”.
- (2) Regulation 23(2) is amended by deleting “the owner of” and inserting instead —  
“ a responsible person for ”.

**7. Regulation 24 amended**

- (1) Regulation 24(3) is amended by deleting “the owner of” and inserting instead —  
“ a responsible person for ”.
- (2) Regulation 24(4) is amended by deleting “an owner” and inserting instead —  
“ a responsible person ”.

**8. Regulation 25 amended**

Regulation 25(1) is amended by deleting “The owner or person in charge of” and inserting instead —  
“ A responsible person for, or a person in charge of, ”.

**9. Regulation 28 amended**

Regulation 28(2) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “The owner or person in charge of” and inserting instead —  
“  
A responsible person for, or a person in charge of,  
”;

- (b) in paragraph (c) by deleting “owner of” and inserting instead —  
“ responsible person for ”.

**10. Regulation 32 amended**

Regulation 32(1)(c) is amended by deleting “the owner,” and inserting instead —

“ a responsible person for the vehicle, ”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---